

69724.2

69724.2

No. 69724-2-I

COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DIVISION ONE

---

O.S.T., by and through his parents, G.T. and E.S.; and L.H., by and  
through his parents, M.S. and K.H., each on his own behalf and on behalf  
of all similarly situated individuals,

*Plaintiffs/Respondents,*

v.

REGENCE BLUESHELD, a Washington corporation,

*Defendant/Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
(Hon. John P. Erlick)

---

**APPELLANT REGENCE BLUESHIELD'S  
OPENING BRIEF**

---

Timothy J. Parker  
Jason W. Anderson  
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600  
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010  
(206) 622-8020  
Attorneys for Appellant Regence BlueShield

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2013 MAY -8 PM 4:21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES ON APPEAL .....	2
A. Assignments of Error .....	2
B. Statement of Issues .....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Legislative Background .....	3
1. The Legislature Enacted the Neuro- developmental-Therapy Statute Over 20 Years Ago, in 1989. ....	3
2. The Legislature Enacted the Mental Health Parity Act in 2005 and Extended It to Individual Plans in 2007. ....	4
B. After Legislative Efforts to Expand the Scope of the Neurodevelopmental-Therapy Mandate Repeatedly Failed, Class-Action Complaints Were Filed Claiming that Neurodevelopmental Therapies Can Be Mental-Health Services under the Parity Act.....	6
C. The Superior Court Ruled that the Named Plaintiffs Had Standing to Seek a Declaratory Judgment.....	7
1. O.S.T. Is Not a Current Regence Member.....	7
2. L.H.'s Providers Submitted No Claims for Services to Treat a DSM-Listed Diagnosis, and Regence Covered L.H.'s Speech Therapy Claims.....	8
D. The Superior Court Granted Summary Judgment to Plaintiffs on Their Claim for a Declaratory Judgment.....	9

	<u>Page</u>
IV. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Standard of Review.....	10
B. Neither of the Named Plaintiffs Presented a Justiciable Controversy for a Declaratory Judgment.....	10
1. O.S.T. Presented No Justiciable Controversy Because He Is Not a Current Regence Member.....	11
2. L.H. Presented No Justiciable Controversy Because He Never Had any Neuro- developmental-Therapy Claims Submitted or Denied.....	12
C. Health Carriers Are Free to Include or Exclude Services from Coverage Except as Mandated by Statute.....	14
D. The Neurodevelopmental-Therapy Statute Allows Exclusion of Neurodevelopmental Therapies in Individual and Non-Employer-Sponsored Group Contracts.....	16
E. The Parity Act Does Not Apply Because Providers of Neurodevelopmental Therapies Are Not Authorized to Provide Mental-Health Services.....	17
F. Even Assuming the Parity Act Overlaps the Neurodevelopmental-Therapy Statute, This Court Must Give Precedence to the Specific Statute and Avoid Implicit Repeal or Amendment.....	19
1. The General-Specific Rule Requires a Conclusion that Neurodevelopmental Therapies Are Not Mental-Health Services.....	19
2. Applying the Parity Act Requires Implicit Repeal of the Neurodevelopmental-Therapy Statute, Which Must Be Avoided.....	21

	<u>Page</u>
3. Subsequent Legislative History Confirms the Limited Scope of the Parity Act.....	24
4. Agency Interpretations Confirm the Limited Scope of the Parity Act. ....	26
a. <i>Washington State Department of Health</i> .....	26
b. <i>Legislative Task Force</i> . ....	27
c. <i>Washington Insurance Commissioner</i> . ....	29
G. Even if the Parity Act Applied to Neurodevelopmental Therapies, Whether Such Therapies Can Be Medically Necessary to Treat Particular Conditions Is a Question of Fact Precluding Summary Judgment. ....	30
V. CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Washington Cases</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Blue Diamond Group, Inc. v. KB Seattle 1, Inc.</i> , 163 Wn. App. 449, 266 P.3d 881 (2011).....	23
<i>Carr v. Blue Cross of Wash. &amp; Alaska</i> , 93 Wn. App. 941, 971 P.2d 102 (1999).....	15
<i>Cascade Floral Prods., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 613, 177 P.3d 124 (2008).....	17
<i>City of Algona v. Sharp</i> , 30 Wn. App. 837, 638 P.2d 627 (1982).....	17, 23
<i>Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley</i> , 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973).....	14
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the N.W. v. Wash. Utils. &amp; Transp. Comm'n</i> , 104 Wn.2d 460, 706 P.2d 625 (1985).....	16, 20
<i>Gilbert v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 370, 900 P.2d 552 (1995).....	20
<i>Glaubach v. Regence BlueShield</i> , 149 Wn.2d 827, 74 P.3d 115 (2003).....	15
<i>Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	11
<i>Harris v. Robert C. Groth, M.D., Inc.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983).....	32
<i>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 340, 172 P.3d 688 (2007).....	26
<i>Internet Comm'ty &amp; Ent'mt Corp. v. Wash. State Gambling Comm'n</i> , 169 Wn.2d 687, 238 P.3d 1163 (2010).....	10
<i>Jacobsen v. King County Med. Svc. Corp.</i> , 23 Wn.2d 324, 160 P.2d 1019 (1945).....	12

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Johnston v. Beneficial Management Corp. of Am.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 637, 538 P.2d 510 (1975).....	14
<i>King County v. Boeing Co.</i> , 18 Wn. App. 595, 570 P.2d 713 (1977).....	11
<i>King County v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 543, 14 P.3d 133 (2000).....	17
<i>Liljestrand v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 47 Wn. App. 283, 734 P.2d 947 (1987).....	15
<i>Nollette v. Christianson</i> , 115 Wn.2d 594, 800 P.2d 359 (1990).....	11
<i>Our Lady of Lourdes Hosp. v. Franklin County</i> , 120 Wn.2d 439, 842 P.2d 956 (1993).....	22
<i>Philippides v. Bernard</i> , 151 Wn.2d 376, 88 P.3d 939 (2004).....	21
<i>Port of Seattle v. Wash. Utils. &amp; Transp. Comm'n</i> , 92 Wn.2d 789, 597 P.2d 383 (1979).....	13
<i>Reeder v. King County</i> , 57 Wn.2d 563, 358 P.2d 810 (1961).....	11
<i>Residents Opposed to Kittitas Turbines v. State Energy Facility Site Eval. Council</i> , 165 Wn.2d 275, 197 P.3d 1153 (2008).....	20
<i>Shumacher v. Williams</i> , 107 Wn. App. 793, 28 P.3d 792 (2001).....	21
<i>Spokane County Health Dist. v. Brockett</i> , 120 Wn.2d 140, 839 P.2d 324 (1992).....	25
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 129 Wn.2d 805, 920 P.2d 187 (1996).....	24, 26

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State v. Roth</i> , 78 Wn.2d 711, 479 P.2d 55 (1971).....	17
<i>Tollycraft Yachts Corp. v. McCoy</i> , 122 Wn.2d 426, 858 P.2d 503 (1993).....	21
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001).....	11
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	11
<i>Wash. Natural Gas Co. v. Pub. Utils. Dist. No. 1</i> , 77 Wn.2d 94, 459 P.2d 633 (1969).....	16
<i>Young v. Key Pharms., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	31

**Federal Cases**

<i>Lierboe v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 350 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	14
---	----

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Court Rules**

2005 WASH. LAWS ch. 6 .....	5
2007 WASH. LAWS ch. 8 .....	5
RCW 7.24.070 .....	10
RCW 7.24.090 .....	31
RCW 18.35 .....	4
RCW 18.59 .....	4
RCW 18.71.011 .....	13
RCW 18.71.011(1).....	13
RCW 18.71.021 .....	13

	<u>Page(s)</u>
RCW 18.74 .....	4
RCW 41.05.600 .....	5
RCW 48.01.150 .....	20
RCW 48.20.580 .....	5
RCW 48.21.241 .....	5
RCW 48.43.041 .....	16
RCW 48.43.087 .....	18, 23
RCW 48.43.087(1)(a) .....	18
RCW 48.43.087(1)(c) .....	18, 30
RCW 48.44.020(2).....	29
RCW 48.44.040 .....	29
RCW 48.44.240 .....	16
RCW 48.44.320 .....	16
RCW 48.44.341 .....	5
RCW 48.44.341(1).....	5
RCW 48.44.341(2)(c) .....	5
RCW 48.44.341(4).....	5, 31
RCW 48.44.344 .....	16
RCW 48.44.450 .....	1, 6, 15, 21
RCW 48.44.450(1).....	4
RCW 48.44.450(2).....	4, 17

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
RCW 48.44.450(3).....	4
RCW 48.44.450(4).....	4
RCW 48.44.460 .....	16
RCW 48.47.005 .....	15
WAC 284-43-920(1)(a) .....	29

**Other Authorities**

Diagnostic and Statistical Manual IV, Text Revision.....	<i>passim</i>
